Borrowings – (99.5) – – – (248.5) (18.0) (366.0)
Total 1,896.7 752.2 571.1 366.3 382.0 (152.3) (18.0) 3,798.0

Borrowings consist of two items as at 31 December 2018. The first is $250.0m of subordinated tier 2 debt raised in November
2016. This debt is due in 2026 and has annual interest of 5.875% payable in May and November of each year. The second
comprises £75m of sterling denominated 5.375% notes due in 2019 with interest payable in March and September each year.

As at 31 December 2017, borrowings included $18.0m subordinated debt that was due in October 2034 and callable at the group’s
option since 2009. The group exercised its call option in October 2018. As the debt was recalled in November 2018 it is not
included within any of the categories in the 31 December 2018 table (2017: >10 yrs category).

Sensitivity analysis
Changes in yields, with all other variables constant, would result in changes in the capital value of debt securities as well as
subsequent interest receipts and payments. This would affect reported profits and net assets as indicated in the table below:

	 Impact on profit after
	 income tax for the year 	 Impact on net assets

2018
$m

2017
$m

2018
$m

2017
$m

Shift in yield (basis points)
150 basis point increase (93.8) (50.9) (93.8) (50.9)
100 basis point increase (62.6) (33.9) (62.6) (33.9)
50 basis point increase (31.3) (17.0) (31.3) (17.0)
50 basis point decrease 31.3 17.0 31.3 17.0
100 basis point decrease 62.6 33.9 62.6 33.9

www.beazley.com154	 Beazley Annual report 2018

2 Risk management continued
c) Price risk
Financial assets and derivatives that are recognised in the statement of financial position at their fair value are susceptible to
losses due to adverse changes in prices. This is referred to as price risk.

Financial assets include fixed and floating rate debt securities, hedge funds, illiquid credit assets, equity investments and derivative
financial assets. The price of debt securities is affected by interest rate risk, as described above, and also by issuer's credit risk.
The sensitivity to price risk that relates to the group’s hedge fund, illiquid credit and equity investments is presented below.